CASE 3200: Application of CABOT
CORP. for salt water disposal,
Lea County, New Mexico.







BEFORE THE OIL COMNSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

"IN THE MATTER OF THE HBARING

'CALLED BY THE OIL COMSERVATION

'COMMISSION OF NEW MEXIZO FOR s_
'THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE Ro. 3200
Order No. R-2868

"APPLICATION OF CABOT CORPORATION
/FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL, LEA COUNTY,
. MEBW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE CONMISSION i

'BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on January
27 1965, at Banta Feo, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvis A. Uts.

= NOW, on this__11lth day of February. 1965, the Commission, a
‘quorum being preszent, having considered the testimony, the record. |
‘and the reccmmendatione of the Examiner, ard being fully advised
in the premiges

FINDS:

f (1) That due public notice having been given as required by'
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the aubject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Cabot Corporation, is the cwner and
operator of the H, L. Love "C" Well No. 1 located in Unit O of
Section 26, Township 13 South. Range 37 Bast. MMPM, King Field
Lea County, New Mexico.

{3) That the applicant propuses to utilize said H. L. Lowe
"C" Well No. 1 to dispose of produced salt water into the Wolfcamp:
formation, with the injsection interval from 9405 to 10 (037 feet.

(4) That the injection should be accomplished through 2 2/3«
inch inkternally plastic-coated tubing installed in a packer set at
approximately 400 feet; that the rasing-tubing annulus should be
filled with an inert fluid; and that a pressure Jaitge chiould te
attached to the annulus in order to determine leakage in the tubing
or packer.




I
CASE YNe. 3200
Ordar No. R-Z6a

(5) That approval cif the gubjzcit application will prevent

‘the drilling of unrecessary wells and otherwise prevent waste and

. pruteat correlatrive rights.

IT IS RE O 3 {

{1) That the applicant, Cabot Corxrporation, is hereby autho#

‘rized to dispose of produced salt water into the Wolfcamp formatian
'through its H. L. Lowas "C" Well No. 1 located in Unit O of SBection
26, Township 13 South, Range 37 Bast, NMPM, King Field, Lea County,
- New Mexico, injecticn to be acomplished through 2 3/8-inch intex-
-nally plastic~coated tubing installed in a packer set at approxi—E
‘mately 9400 feet, with the injection interval from 9406 to 10,037
1 feat; ‘

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the casing-tubing annulue shall be 3

‘filled with an irert fluid, and that a pressure gauge shall be

. attached to the annulus in order to determine leakage in tle
tubing or packer. i

{2) That the applicant shall submit monthly reports of its |

“disposal operations in accordance with Rules 704 and 1120 of tha i

" Commission Rules and Regulations.

{3) That jurisdiction of this cause it retained for the

‘entry cf such further orders as the Commission may deem neces-
‘sary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OLL CONSERVATICON COMMIBSION
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GOVERNOR
JACK M, CAMPQOELL
CHAIRMAN

State of New Mexico
®il Conservation Commission
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S “
b‘ R, 14
LAND COMMISSIONER ;ﬁ 3
R STATE GEOLOGIST

GUYTON B. HAYS o, T3
MEMBER 3

A. L. PORTER, JR.

SECRETARY - DIRECTOR

P. O. BOX 2088
SANTA FE

February 11, 1965

Mr. Clarence Hinkle Re: Case No. 3200
Hinkle, Bondurant & Christy Order No. _ R-2863
Attorneys at Law Applicant:

Post Office Box 10

Roswell, New Mexico CABOT CORPORATION

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Com-
mission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

N D7, ()
L Ay
A, L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ir/
Carbon copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCC “
Artesia OCC

Aztec 0OCC
OTHER Mr., Frank Irby
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January 22,

Mr, W, M. Sargent, Jr.
Pet¥pleum Engineer
Cabot Corporation

P, O. Box 1101

Pampa, Taxas

Dear Mr. Sargent:

1965

e ‘:};QCJ ¢
e

87501

Reference is made to your application to dispose of salt water
by injection into a porous formation through your H. L. Lowe,
ot al Well No. 1 C lo-ated in Unit O, Sec. 26, T. 13 5., R.

37 E.

. It is noted that one of the proposed intervals of injection in
the application is 1,000 - 10,037 feet and that the proposed
injection interval shown on the schematic drawing is given as
10.000 - 37 feet. Please advise if I am correct in assuming
that the 1,000 feet shown on the application should be 10,000

feet.

Pleasc advise me as to method of calculating top of cemant on

the intarmediate casing string.

FEI/ma
cc=-A. L. Porter, Jr.
F. H. Hennighausen

Yours iiruly,

. &. Reynslds
tates Zngineer

[ ext

Prank E. Irby
Chief
Water Rights Division

L
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January 27,

CASE 3199:

CASE 3188:

CASE 3200:

CASE 3201:

CASE 3202:

1965, Examiner Hearing

Application of Sinclair Oil & Gas Company rfcor a non-standard gas pro-
ration unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the sbove-styled
cause, seeks approval of a 240-acre non-standard gas proration unit
comprising the NW/4 and the N/2 SW/4 of Section 20, Township 24 South,
Range 37 East, Jalmat Gas Fool, Lez County, New Mexico, to be dedicated
to its William H. Harrison "C" WN Welil No. 3 located in Unit L of said
Section 20.

(Continued from the January 6, 1965, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Continental 0il Company for a dual completion, Rio Arriba
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval
of the dual completion (conventional) of its Jicarilla Apache 30 Well

No. 2 located ir Unit C of Section 29, Township 25 MNorth, Range 4 West,
Rio Arriba Countyv, New Mexico, to produce gas from the Chacra formation
and oil from the Gallup formation through the casing-tubing annulus and
tubing, respectively.

Application of Cabot Corporation for salt water disposal, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styvled cause, seeks asuthority to
dispose of produced salt water into the Wolfcamp formation through per-
forations from 9406 to 10,037 feet in its Lowe MG" Well No. 1 located

in Unit O of Section 26, Township 12 South, Range 37 BEast, King Field,
Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Union Texas Petroleum, Division Allied Chemical Corporation,
for an exception to Rule 14(A) of the General Rules and Regulations for
Prorated Gas Fools in Northwest New Mexico under Order No. R-1670, as
amepnded. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to
the l_1_nderjprnd|_v_ct'inn canrelliatinn nrovisions nf Rule 14(A) of Order No.
R-1670 for its Johnson Federal Nc. 4 Well, located in the SW/4 NE/4 of
Section 33, Township 31 North, Range 9 West, Blanco-Mesaverde Gas FPool,
San Juan County, New Mexico, to permit said well to carry forward into
the next gas proration period the unproduced allowable which was pre-
viously carried forward and to permit the same to be produced during

the proration period beginning Febiruary, 1963, in addition to the allow-
able currently assigned to said well.

Application of International 0il & Cas Corporation for a waterflood proij
ect, -Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to instituife a waterflood project in the Artesia Pool

by the injection of water inic the Queen, Grayburg, and San Andres
formations through 9 welts :n Sections 10 and 11, Township 18 South,
Range 28 Fast, Eddy County, New Mexico.




Docket No. 3-65

DOCKET: EXAMINER HZARING - WEDNESDAY - JANUARY 27, 1965

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFEKENCE ROOM, STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING,

SANTA F¥, Naw MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Elvis A, Utz, Examiner, or Daniel S. Nutter,
Alternate Examiner:

CASE 3193:

CASE 3194.

CASE 3195:

CASE 3196:

CASE 3197:

CASE 3198:

Application of International Oil & Gas Corporation for a unit agreement,
Eddy County, New Mexico. 4applicant, in the atove-styled cause, seeks
approval of the High Lonesome Penrcse Unit Area comprising 320 acres of
State and Federal lands in Section 15, Township 16 South, Range 29 East,
Eddy County, New Mexiceo.

Application of International O:il & Gas Corpecvation for expansion of a
waterflood project, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authovity to expand its High Lonesome Waterflood
Project by the conversion to water injection of three wells located

in Units A, B, and J, Section 13, Township 16 South, Range 29 East, High
Lonesome Fool, Eddy Ccuniy, New Mexico,

Application of H & M Oil Company, et al feor a waterflood project, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Applicsnis, H & M 0il Company, Kincaid & Watson,

N. E, Salsich, Jr., and Kersevy, seek auvhority to institute a waterflood
project in the Squace lake Fool by the injection of water into the Gray-
burg and 3an Andres formations through six injection wells in Section 1,
Township 17 South, Rarnge 26 Fast and one injection well in Section 6,
Township 17 South, Range 20 East, Eddv County, New Mexico.

Application of Texas Pacific Oil Cempany for a non-standard gas proration
unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks approval of a 220-acre non-standard gas prorvation unit comprising
the N/2 of Section 8, Township 22 South, Range 35 East, Jalmat Gas Pool,
Lea County, New Mexicc, to be simultaneously dedicated to its State A"
A/c-2 Well No. 49 locaved in Ynit € and to its State "a" A/c-2 Well No.
43 located in Unit H of said Szcoion 8.

Application of Texas Pacific O:1 Companry fcr a nen-standard gas prorvation
unit, Lea County, New Mexico applicant, 1n the above-styled cause,
seeks approval of a 320-acre ncn-scandard gas proration unit comprising
the $/2 of Section 3, Tswnsbhip 22 Sow:h, Range 36 East, Jalmat CGas kool,
Lea County, New Mexico, te be simultdneacusly dedicated to its State "A"
Afc-2 Well No. 41 located in Univ M and its State "A"™ Afc-2 Well No. 27

located in Unit P of said Sec’ion 3.
adpplication of Texaco Inc. for an amendment of Ouder No. R-27538, San
Juan County, Wew Mexico. Applicaui, in the above-styled cause, seeks an

amendment to Rule 6 of Ovder No. R 275%, which order promulgated special
pool rules for the Tocito Deme Pennsyivanian D" Pool, San Juan County,
New Mexico. Applicant sszeks a 150-ccre proporcional factor for said pool
of 4.77 rather than a factor of 2.77 as previously established by the
Commission,




Law OFFICES 5

CLARENCE £ HINKLE HINKLE, BONDURANT & CHRISTY OF CCUNSEL riBAM M. DOW
W E BONDURANT,JR '.‘l
S B.CHRISTY 1v HINKLE BUILDING
LEWIS C.COX,aR. ROSWELL,NEW MEXICO . TeLePHONE 622-6510
PAUL W, EATON,JR AREA €9DE SO5
CONRAD E.COFFIELD Posr Cl‘g_)ricz Box 10
HAROLD L. HENSLEY, JR. January 15 1965 =1
JEUR—— » N
MICHAEL R.WALLER
—_ & - .
Z 950
- A

SV [

0il Conservation Commission
P.O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Gentlemen:

We enclose in triplicate application of
Cabot Corporation for approval of the Lowe ''C"
No. 1 well as a salt water disposal in connection
with the King Devonian Field. ‘this case is on
the January 27 examiner's hearing docket.

You will also find enclosed a log of the
proposed injection well to be filed with the

application.
Yours very truly,
HINKLE, BONDURANT & CHRISTY
C\W%L m
CEH:cs ’
Enc.




- e . Form C-108
Revised 1-1-65 -

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION .~ -~
AFPLICATION TO DISPOSE OF SALT WATER BY INJECTION INTO A POROUS FORMATION :

OPERATOR ADDRESS ™
Cabot Corporation P, 0. Box 4395, Midland, Texds
CTASE NAWME WELL NO. FiELD c“l"‘.f'
H. L. LOWE, ET AL 1-C King ‘; Lea
LOCATION -
UNIT LETTER Q I WELL IS LOCATED—LFEEY FROM THE __io_u_t_tl___l.m: Aun_l,_6_§0___ FEET FROM THE
east LINE, SECTION 26 YOWNSHIP 13 S RANGE 37E NMPM.
CASING AND TUBING DATA
NAME OF STRING S1ZE SETTING DEPTH SACKS CEMENT YOP OF CEMENT TOP DETERMINED 8Y

SURFACE CASING

13-3/8" 363'RBM 400 Surface Circulated

INTERMEDIATE

8-5/8" 4, 630'RBM 2400 215" Calculated
2

LONG STRING

5-1/2" | 11,565'RBM 1200 8, 750" Temp. Survey

TUsiING NAME, MODEL AND DCEPTH OF TUSING PACKER
2-3/8" 9, 400" Baker Model "D" @ 9400
NAME OF PROPOSED INJECYION FORMATION TOP OF FORMATION BOTTOM OF FORMATION
] ]

Wolfcamp 9,297 10,050
IS INJECTION THROUGH TUBLING, CASIRG, OR ANNULUS? PERFQRAYIONS OR QPEN KOLE' PROPOSED IRTERVAL{S) OF |HIJECTION - []

Tubin Perforations ' t 1£000 1?’037 ’

8 9406-12', 9476-85", 9488-91
18 THIS A NEW WEZLL DRILLED FOR IF ANSWER 1S NO, FOR WHNAY PURPCSE WAS WELL ORIGINALLY DRILLED? HAS WELL EVER BEEN PERFORATED IN ANY
DISPOSALY ZONE OTHER THAN THE PROPOSED INJEC-
. TICN ZONE?
No 0il Production Yes

LIST ALL SUCH PERFORATED INTERVALS AND SACKS OF CEMENT USED TO SEAL OFF OR SQUEEZE EACH

11,410~-11,437", bridge plug @ 11,300', two sacks cement on top of plug

CLPTH OF BOYTOM OF DEEPEST CEPTH OF BOTTOM OF NEXT HIGHER DEPTH OF TOP OF NEXT LOWER
FRESH WATER ZONE IH THIS AREA OlL GR GAS ZONE IN THIS AREA OIL DR GAS ZUNE IN THIS AREA
\ =Nt
est, 200" None 10,050
ANTICIPATED DAILY | MINIMUM I'MAXTMUM CPEN OR CLOSED TYPE SYSTEM 1S INJECTION YO BE BY GRAVITY OR APPROX. PRESSURE (PS])
INJECTION VOLUME | PRESSURE?

A ) 500 ? 1500 Closed Pressure 2500

ANSWER YES OR NO WHETHER THE FOLLOWING WATERS ARE MIN- TWATER TO BE DISPOSED OF NMATURAL WATER IN DISPO- ARE WATER ANALYSES ATTACHED?
ERALIZED TO SUCH A DEGAREE AS TO BE UNFIT FOR DOMESTIC, ' ' SAL 20NE X
STOCK, IRRIGATION, OR OTHER GENERAL USE — t

' ) : Yes : Ves i /;5

H
NAME AND ADDRESS OF SURFACE OWNER (OR LESSEE, IF STATE OR FEDERAL LAND)

Bridy Lowe, 3101 32nd Street, Lubbock, Texas

LEISY NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ALL OPERATORS WITHIN ONE-HALF (}) MILE OF THIS INJECTION WELL

Forest 0il Corporation, P, O, Box 4486, Midland, Texas 79702

4AYS COPIES OF THIS APPLICATION BEEN T SURFACE OWNER IEAC:{ OPERATOR WWITHIN ONE-HALF SILZ THE NEZv MEXICO STATE ENGINEER
SENY TO EACH OF THE FOLLOWING? 1 | OF THES WELL y 1 »

! Y=s | Yes . Yes

i L [}
ARE THE FOLLOW NS ITEMS5 ATYACKED TO ) PLAT 'CF AREA ‘ELECYR]CAL LOS 'DIAG»”.A\IVAT!C SXETCH OF weELL
THIS APPLIZATICN {SEE RULE 701.8) H . ] < ] <

1 Yes 1 fes Tes

]

3
1 i

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

- /-
Wobhos foyd ], coleua Zuginss sy 12,195
L g s ] ) Petrolewn Engipeer .
7 (\}fgnature/ (Title_:)_m (Date}

NOTE: Should waivers [ro'% the State Engineer, the surface owhker, ond all operators within onec-half mile of the proposed injection well.
not accompany this application, the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission will hold the application for a period of 15 deys
from the date of receipt by the Commission’s Santa Fe office. If at the end of the I5-day waiting period no protest has been re-
ceived by the Santa Fe office, the application will be processed. If a protest is received, the application will be set for hearing,
if the applicant so requests. SEE RULE 701,
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SHFORM LN 4A

B. J. SERVICE, INC.

LABORATORY REPORT

BRINE OR WATER ANALYSIE DEPTH:12,600!

(7 Mo Jlar /i

FORMATION: +CVOonian

Company___abot Carbon Co . Farm flect Well No._1
¥ . - Q h
Location____ —_ County___Lea _ State__ oW lexdco Date_=22=53
Pool _finz Samples Submitted by__! s lauk
2,065
SPECIFIC GRAVITY:Ls
PH’70
PrincipaL CansTiTUENTS
RADICAL PARTS PER MILLION REACTING VALUE STOTAL REACTING VALUE
50DIUM 27,500 1192.33 51,59
CALCIUM 3,540 177.00 6,17
MAGNESIUM 730 83,10 2424
CHLORIDE 50,000 10,00 L9419
SULPHATE 805 16,75 «58
BICARBONATE Lo7 6.68 «23
PRIMARY SALINITY: 8301§ PER CENT TOTAL REACTING VALUE
SECONDARY SALINITY: 1603’9 PER CENT TQTAL REACTING VALUE
SECONDARY ALKALINITY: .).'.6 PER CENT TOTAL READTING VALUE
General Remarks:
4 3 2 1 0 ) 2 2 4
. . : |
No 1C00 Cl 1000
vy
2 . &
O Ca 1C00 T35SO, 10 g
3 3
< p
[+4 <
! m
wi
: | :
= 1 o]
£ Mg 100 3 i s0, 10 2
QO [ >
a
| ﬁ] s
e . 42
o i c;b\.(‘c”
s AV
Fe 10 | NE 05 10 ¥ %
PR . $o
! . [
SN N S W
8 L LI Tt :‘.“' ] ‘.’l : ~ \7
i1 i e
WP os .
Scale:  Milliequivalents Per Liter Q jynn
CAS s
R Oy N
9] v IR} C"l‘.’ g T -‘J“\) c [
Las. No._.. . 2911} Laobba . {\ AR i
_ - ‘JC‘.5:“
omsTRICT _____. Yoana ; . /
ry ; .,
ANALYZED BY __Ad . _— Signed st L7 PR

Zt 1-54 321820 ABNC~-NRECKXENRIODK
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WATER ANALYSIS
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EMICAL COMPANY

LABORATORY LOCATION

aethMxhy -

REFORY NUMBER

—Grvet-Corpe

Lc—aﬁ,mg-—'omniu

ol hly
wELL S0 T T ~
Dayaprd—71 2
K LYo ’ /
\cxugh__\‘—__/

DATE SAMPLE SUBMITYED FomDdion DE"’&G‘““ZOI*C.
— 112350 4 2=00- 3103 2-27——
sSAMPLE souncgl“' et ﬂgﬁ 8y 73@93 ] =
wall Yaad Toward waunle Ln’lyn{ P
: PPM EPM PPM EPM
>y o4 o O-dy 0 2o
MAGNESIUM .200 a6 SULFATE 1 19K a7
4 hutd -y 2 <«
SODIUM | 27 ST 117} BICARBONATE TIE B
i LIR A 4 kel Bad 77 P
1IRON CARBONATE
HYDROGEN
SULFIDE HYDROXIDE
SPECIFIC GRAVITY "0, SALT SATURATION
1.150 AT £y cFlpH I I CaCi,/MgCl,
CHART OF EPM
4000 3000 2000 1000 1000 2000 3000
TTERRERREEEIRRERI | Tl | l THH H |
!} I I i | l | i i‘ i i
HCO3 | ! [ i T l T {
{ | |
ik : [ |
; ! |
503 T il J A il
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COoPY
CABOT CORPORATION

BOX 101
PAMPA TEXAS

January 12, 1965

New Mexico State Engineer Office
Capitol Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Cabot Corporation has made application to the Naw Mexico Oil
Conservation Commission for permission to dispose of produced salt water
tato our Lowe "C" No. 1 well, Lea County. The well is located in the
8W/4 SB/4 of Section 26-T138-R3I7E.

Attached i{s a copy of the application including plat, schematic
drawing and electrieal leg.

This matter has been set for hearing on the January 27th docket.
Yours very truly,

gl
7

W. M, Bargeat, Jr,
Petroleun Lngineer

YMS 1n
Encls.,

cer Hew exleo DLl Conservation fumatssion




cory
CABOT CORPORATION

20X 1101
PAMPA TEXAS

January 13, 1965

Forest 011 Corporaticn
P, 0. Box 4486
Midland, Texas 79702

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is & copy of application by Cabet Corporatien to the
New Mexico Jil Conservation Comaission for authority to dispose of salt
vater into the Wolfcamp formation from 9406' to 10,037' im our H.L.Lowe
"C" No. 1 well, The well is located in the SW/4 SRE/4 of Section 26-
T138-R37E, Lea Coumnty, New Mexico.

This matter has been set for hearing a: 9:00 a.m., January 27, 1965
at the State Land Office Building, Santa Fe.

We respectfully request that you as an offset operator furanish the
011 Conservation Commission a waiver of any objections to this application,

Your cogperation f= appreciated,

Yours very truly,

W, M, Sargent, Jr,
Petroleun Engineer

48 an
Enecla.

ce:  New Mexice 01} Ccuservation Cowmaission




COPY
CABOT CORPORATION

BOX 1101
PAMPA TEXAS

January 13, 1965

Mr. Brady Lowe
3101 32nd Street
Lubbock, Texas

Dear Mr. Lowe:

Cabot Corporation has filed an application with the New Mexico
0ii Conservatieon Commission requesting permission to dispose of
sreduced salt water into their H, L, Lowe "C" No, 1 well, The well
is located in the SW/4 Sk/4 of Section 26-T138-R37E, Lea County,
New Mexico. Water will be injected into the Wolfcamp formation
between 9406' and 10,037'.

This matter has been set fcr hearing on January 27, 1965, at
the State Land Office Building, Santa Fe;, New Mexico at 9:00 a.m.

¥e respectfully iequest that you as surface owner furnish the
041 Conservatien Commission a wsiver of any objections to this
application. Your cooperation {s greatly appreciated,

Yours very truly,
r

S~ ]
s N

v ow e
W 1, Oaxgonk, Ir.

Petroleun Engineer

WMS : an
Encls,

cc: New Mexicou D1l Conservaiion Coxalgsion
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FARMINGTON, N &,
PHONE 3235.1182
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E, Inc.
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DEARNLI

ALBUCHIROUE, ™,

PHOMNE 243 6691

BEFORE THE
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Santa Fe, New Mexico
January 27, 1965

EXAMINER HEARING

- e W e e e S W B @ @ @ 4 @ = s @ W W W & W = =

IN THE MATTER OF:

APPLTCATION OF CABOT CORPORATION FOR SALT

WATER DISPOSAL, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 3200
Case No., __ — "

st St Nonst? Nt Neat? St Nt "t ¥ St gl el Sargt® “iatl “mat

BEFORE:

ELVIS A. UTZ

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
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MR. UTZ: Case Number 3200.

MR. DURRETT: Application of Cabot Corporation for
salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico.

MR. HINKLE: Clarence Hinzle of Hinltle, Bondurant &
Christy, Roswell, Wew Ilexico, representing Cabot Corporation.
/e have one witness and two exhibits.

WILLTIATH . SARGENT, the witness,
having been duly sworn, was examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. HINKLE:

Q State your name, your residence and by whom you are
employed.
A William . Sarzent, Jr., Pampa, Texas; employed Ly

Cabot Corporation.

) What 1s your present position with Cabot Corporation?
n PoatF»al nivm At s AA

- PR A S L Y ] \.-lLQ_LLl»\/\/J. 3

Q Do you have MNew Wexico under your Jjurisdiction in

that position?
A I do.
Have you testliled previously uciore the Oil Conser-

vation Conmlssion?

A Yes.
8} Several timest
£ Yes,




-
PAGE O

Q Are your qualiliiications a matter ol record with the

0il Conservation Commigsion?
A Yes, sir.

@ Were your qualifications acceptable?

>

Yes, sir.

Q Are you familisr with the application of Catot
Corporation? That is, in Case Number 32007

A Yes, sir.

o Did you prepare the application yourself, and the

exhibits which were filed with it?

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONYENTIONS

1120 SIMMS BLDG, & P, O. BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243.6491 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

h .
s
E; A I did.
' .
a5 : 8] The application was on Form (-103 o7 the Commission,
— g
o = was 1t not?
ad> Y
h — >

A It was.

i 9] Which is their application form to dispose of salt

Poowater by injdection into formation®

1

!

| A Yes, sir,

|

t

| — - . 5 - e N .

j o Have you digcovered that you made an error in con-
) X "

nection with the apsiicotion, in 7111iny oul the bLlanit with
srovosced Antervals od Injectlcn?

v Y- Ty s "y B S S RN - PO B - A 3
A VYeg, oix, I howve. The tyolst lnadvertently typed

|
|
- . P . , . 4 . |
1,000 Jox the Mlrot dinterwval there, where 1v should have oeen |
1
i
3

. ’- , ud .
ip renresented as 10 Lo

ARV R S0 UnNaY vnalc L e LT
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race !

) -And yoﬁAﬁaﬁia iiié‘éédmake théﬁ corrgctionﬂin the
avplication which you have riled?

A Yes.

] Did you prepare the exhibits which were attached to
the application?

A Yes, sir.

] We have had identiiled as Exhivit 1 and Exhibit 2
two of the exhibits which were attached to the application
form. I refer you now to0 Cabot's Exhibii{ Number 1 and ask you
to explain what it is and what it shows.

A Exhibit 1 is a map of a portvicen o Lea County, New
Mexico which depicts the area within a two-mile radius of
the proposed injection well, and shows the wells located in
the King Pool. The proposed injection well is indicated by
the arrow in the southeast of the southwest of Section--excuse

me--southwest 0: the southeast of Section 26.

4] Does it also show the »resent salt water disposal
well?

\ Yoes.

8} Where is it located?

A Southwest ol gouthecast ol Scetion 3%, That is
Cauvol's Pleet MHumber & well,

o This oronosed injection well you reler to--was this

drilled ag an o1l well?
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ol 10,000 to 1037.

abandoned. It was making three barrels o o0il and 100 barrels

o

what 1t shows.

setting depth and cenent suriaces, tops o cement, the proposeﬁ

irnjection intervals and the wrevious conpletion attempis.

PAGE‘ 5

A Yes.
Q Was it produced as an oil well?
A Yes, sir, produced as an o0il well, “rom an interval

Q And what is the present status of the well?

A It 1s temporarily avandoned.

Q For what cause?

A For lack of commercial oil production the well was

)

water per day.

) What zones was this well completed in?
A The Wolfcamp.

Q Just the one zone?

A Yes, 3ir.

Does Exhibit 1 show anything else you would like to

A No, sir.
5] I now refer you 10 Appllicant's Exhibit 2 and ask

)

A Exhibit 2 1s o sectlon of the well showing the casin;

)

.

And the locatlion ¢ the tubning?

p2

& And The oresoced locatlion ol The tuning and pacier,

e
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Q Were coples oI the application forwarded to the State
Engineer?
A Yes, sir, they were.

Q Have you received any communication from the State
Engineer's orffice with respect to the application?

A Yes, sir, I did. On Monday this veek I received a

letter from Mr. Franlz Irvoy in which he pointed out the error

previously mentioned, concerning the transposition of 1,000 to
10,000, and also requested how we calculated the top of the
cement on the interwmediate casing string to bé at 215 feet.
After I received that letter I contacted our production people

12 a
1

in Midland and alter dizsins through the Tl1lle they determined

that we actually ran a temperature survey on this string of

caginz, so The top at 215 is not an estimate but is an actual
top ny temperature survey.

9] I velleve ULy Banivli 2 alsy slibus olle perloratidons

A Yes, oir, they do. The wnerlorations 11,1110 o 11,- |
2 J J N, 2 3 |

|

37 were tested on initlal completion of the ..11 and found to

e non-osroductive and avandoned. A cast

=
»:
O

n breach vlug and
cement waz cev at 11,300 feetv and in The Volilcamu

15,037 was sroduced untll avendoned. This Jall

we attempied Lo esvanlish oroduction in the Interval row

I .
ST 4. I TTy s iry P S .
9,406 vo =91, Houwewver, Uheose sels oo

T, cerloratlions oroved TO
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PAGE [
be tizht and non-productive. -
Q Are those veriorations still open®
A Yes, sir, all perforations from 9,406 to 1,037 are

currently open and these are the perforations we propose to
inject salt water into.

Q How much water is peinz produced Irom the well at
the present time?

A In Decemver the average dailly production of water
we disposed of was 2,000 bvarrels per day.

Q And that was disposed of in your present disposal
well previously reflerred to?

A Yes, sir.

A Why was it necessary, in your ~ .ilon, t0 have a
second salt water disposal well?

A e arce disposing of water in the Fleet 4 into the

of New Hexico where we can adequately inject water, and over
the past year we have veen injecting water at approximately

This has put an undue sirain on the pump and

mechanical equipment, resuliing in excesslive maintenance cost
Ve fecd thal by utilizin. 2 second Injectilon well we can loue
the pressure suvbstontially and reduce cosic therevy.

8] Do you have any idez of fthe oressure necessary Lo

uge Lo inject water intc this new well?

This is one of the few areas this far north

v

M
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A Wemﬁaﬁia not apply more than'é,GOd pounds at the
surface.

Q Do you anticipate that this well, with the existing
injection well, will be suiTicient to dispose oi the salt
water being produced and which will be produced?

A Yes, sir.

MR. HINKLE: We would like to offer in evidence
Applicant's Exhibits 1 and 2.

MR. UTZ: Without objection, Applicant's Exhibits 1
and 2 will be entered into the record o this case.

MR, HINKLE: I believe that's all we have.

MR. UTZ: Judging from your Exnibit 2, {rom the top
o the cement at 8,750 and the bottom of the intermediate
string of 4,630, you have some 4,120 feet open. What format-
ions 2nd oil, zas and water are oenindg this casing?

A Tne formations tvhroush that interval would pe oOfF
Permian ase, San andres doun L0 somewhere near the top of tThe
Volicamp formatlon--mlddle Permian in ae. Lo 0 the exact
Cormations, I'wm not sure. Ve have had no oll or gas shouws
within that Interval., Lo teo wvhat waters there are in Tthere, T
don't ltnow. There yould be no 'resn water in there.

Irom the top ol the

D

O s

oy your cenent at 3,750 is some 656 Tect, 1s that correct?

I Yes, sir, I wisnt wmention here that the tcy o the
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cement"at 8,f§O was detefﬁined by temperature survey when the

well was originally drilled. When we tested the interval 9,40d
te 91, we ran a cement bond log throuzgh the interval and de-

termined that the bond was insulificient to withstand the high

&)

cidizing pressure we relt would be needed, so we re-cemented
from approximately 9,{00 with 150 sacks. Where this cement——_
the top of the cement or re-cement job was, I don't know--we
did not run temperature surveys. Hovever, it did withstand
suriace pressure of approximately 5,000 pounds when we were
trying to acidize these perforations.

Q Do you intend to internally coat this 2-3/8 tubing?

A Yes, sir, 1t will be plastlc coated.
8] I notice from your water analysis that you have

2,150 varts of sulfate and 16,5600 parts of sodium. Would it
he save T0 sav there would ve sodiuwn sulpnate in this water?

i We have had some evidence o bhond corrosion and
deposits of a calcarious material or carbonate deposit in the
surface cqulopment in our current disposal weil,

What tyece o7 cementv was used in cementing the pro- |

&

—~
R

R >

duction string in this well:s

i) I'm not Tanmlliar with whatv was used in that. T !
coviia only hazard o weoss vhae LU was

Q Do you thi nad vosilanbo wmixed with 1t7 |

/ Yes. “
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q  Is it Jour intention to us

e some type of iﬁeft

71luid in the annulus between the tubingz and the production
string?

A T don't know what the production department intends
to rfollow in that re-ard. It would be no problem to put
fresh wuater in the annular space.

Q It wouldn't be too much trouble to put a pressure
cuage ©o the surface, TO0O, would 1t€?

A No, sir, we would be most happy to do that.

MR. HINKLE: That's all we have.

MR. UTZ: Are there other questions of the witness?
... The witness may e excused. Are there any other statement4
to be made 1in this case? The case will be taken under advise-

ment. Ve will take a fifteen—minmte recess.

* % *
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

I, ELIZABETH K. HALE, Notary Public and Court Reporter,
do certily that the rfore;;oing transcript in Case Numover 3200
was talen by me in shorthand and transcribed by me, and thet
it is a true and accurate record ol proceedings in said case
to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

Witness my hand and seal of oifice this ist day ofF

March, 1965.

{ (:(ﬁ/JY;F, Cen(

Notary Public and Court Reporter

I do hereby certify that the foregoing 1o

a cosdleia rozord of i¥e procowaings in

tha Zoae oo besring of Case Ho. 3200,

P e N 19 S

...................... , Syouiner
sonmisstion
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